and any other funds pledged, and the sufficiency thereof for the prompt and full payment of all bonds and interest. Such bonds shall be authorized, issued, and sold in accordance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 475, relating to obligations payable wholly from the income of revenue producing public conveniences.

- Sec. 2. The following laws relating to said county welfare board are hereby re-enacted and shall apply to said board: Laws 1917, Chapter 187, as amended by Laws 1931, Chapter 60, and Laws 1947, Chapter 340; and Laws 1937, Chapter 343, as amended by Laws 1943, Chapter 417. All actions authorized by and taken pursuant to said laws are hereby legalized and validated.
- Sec. 3. This act shall become effective upon approval by resolution adopted by a majority vote of all members of the board of county commissioners of Itasca county, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 7, 1969.

CHAPTER 314—S. F. No. 1390

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the county of Traverse to levy a tax for the county road and bridge fund.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Traverse county; road and bridge fund. Notwithstanding the provisions and limitations of Minnesota Statutes, Section 163.05, the board of county commissioners of the county of Traverse may levy a tax payable in the years 1970 and 1971 not to exceed 40 mills on the dollar of the taxable valuation of the county for the county road and bridge fund.
- Sec. 2. This act takes effect when approved by the board of county commissioners of the county of Traverse, and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 7, 1969.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout: